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PM KRISHI SINCHAYEE YOJANA


1463.  SHRI PUSHPENDRA SAROJ:

MS IQRA CHOUDHARY:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृͪष एवं ͩकसान कãयाण मंğी
be pleased to state:

(a) the details of districts in Uttar Pradesh that have been chosen under various projects of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) along with the amount sanctioned and disbursed under each project, classified district-wise and year-wise;

(b) the area of water-bodies created and that are yet to be created (in hectares) in Uttar Pradesh under the ‘Har Khet Ko Pani’ component of PMKSY, district-wise and year-wise;

(c) the area covered (in hectares), number of water-shed development projects sanctioned and completed, and the number of farmers benefiting in Uttar Pradesh under the Integrated Watershed Management Programme (IWMP) of PMKSY, district and year-

wise; and

(d) the area covered (in hectares) and the number of farmers benefitting in Uttar Pradesh under the Per Drop More Crop (PDMC) component of PMKSY/PM-RKVY, classified district and year-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

कृͪष एवं ͩकसान कãयाण राÏय मंğी (SHRI RAMNATH THAKUR)

(a) to (c): The details of funds released and works under various components of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) during last five years including project details under Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme and Command Area Development and Water Management (CAD&WM), details of Water bodies under Repair, Renovation and Restoration (RRR) of Waterbodies scheme of Har Khet Ko Pani component and details of area covered, no. of farmers benefitted and details of Watershed Development Projects implemented under Watershed Development Component (WDC-PMKSY-2.0) (erstwhile Integrated Watershed Development Projects (IWMP)) in the State of Uttar Pradesh is given at Annexure I and II.


(d): Per Drop More Crop (PDMC) Scheme is being implemented across the country including Uttar Pradesh from the year 2015-16. The scheme focuses on enhancing water use efficiency at farm level through use of Micro Irrigation technologies, namely, Drip and Sprinkler Irrigation systems. District-wise and year-wise details on area covered and number of farmers benefitted in State of Uttar Pradesh during last 5 years is given in Annexure-III.


Annexure I

Details Central Assistance released (Rs. Crore) for projects and their Status under Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme and Command Area Development and Water Management during last five years and RRR Scheme in Uttar Pradesh


Project Name Districts Benefitted 2020-
21

2021-
22

2022-
23

2023-
24

2024-
25

Completed AIBP Projects

Bansagar Canal Project Allahabad and Mirzapur 0 0 0 0 0

Saryu Nahar Priyojna

Baharaich,
Basti,Gorakhpur,
Gonda, Shravasti,
Balrampur, Sidharth
Nagar, Sant Kabir
Nagar 358.21 0 14.51 0 0

Ongoing AIBP Projects

Arjun Sahayak Project
Mahoba, Hamirpur ,
Banda 15.83 0 0 0 0

Madhya Ganga Canal
PH-II

Moradbad, Jyotibafule
Nagar 17.8 0 9.4 0 0

Ongoing CAD&WM projects

Saryu Nahar Pariyojna

Baharaich,
Basti,Gorakhpur,
Gonda, Shravasti,
Balrampur, Sidharth
Nagar, Sant Kabir
Nagar 0 0 0 0 0

Arjun Sahayak Project
Mahoba , Hamirpur ,
Banda 6 0 0 0 0

 Total  397.84 0 23.91 0 0


Physical and Financial progress of RRR Scheme


Name of
scheme

District
Estimated cost
(Rs. in crore)

CA released
(Rs. in crore)

Status

12 RRR of
Water Bodies Lallitpur (12) 12.42

1.0477 (2015-
16)

Overall 53.59%
works completed

8 RRR

Jhansi (3),
Mahoba (2),
Banda (3) 37.08 15.36 (2015-16)

completed as
reported by
state.


Annexure II

Details of WDC-PMKSY-2.0 during last five years in Uttar Pradesh


District-wise details of WDC-PMKSY2.0 projects sanctioned in Uttar Pradesh

District No. of Project Area sanctioned (ha) Total cost (Rs. lakh)

Amethi 2 10876 2392.72
Amroha 1 5082 1118.04
Azamgarh 1 2840 624.8
Baghpat 2 8217 1807.74
Bareilly 2 9903 2178.66
Bijnor 2 10043 2209.46
Budaun 2 10000 2200
Bulandshahr 1 4958 1090.76
Chitrakoot 1 5800 1276
Deoria 2 9500 2090
Etah 1 5000 1100
Etawah 1 4850 1067
Fatehpur 2 7476 1644.72
Hamirpur 2 10410 2290.2
Hapur 2 9370 2061.4
Jaunpur 2 8905 1959.1
Kannauj 1 4100 902
Kanpur Nagar 1 5000 1100
Kaushambi 1 4032 887.04
Kushi Nagar 1 4280 941.6
Lucknow 1 5000 1100
Mahoba 2 9800 2156
Mainpuri 1 4548.18 1000.6
Mathura 1 5250 1155
Mirzapur 2 9211.13 2026.45
Moradabad 1 5042 1109.24
Pratapgarh 2 9160 2015.2
Prayagraj 2 10310 2264.24
Rae Bareli 1 5047 1110.34
Rampur 1 4872 1071.84
Saharanpur 2 10460 2301.2
Sambhal 2 9965 2192.3
Sonbhadra 3 10494.92 2308.88
Varanasi 2 10460 2301.2
Gorakhpur 1 5000 1100
Sant Kabir Nagar 1 4500 990
Hardoi 1 4198 923.56
Total 56 263960 58067.0


Year Central funds released (Rs. in crore) No of Farmers benefitted as reported on MIS
2021-22 21.78 Project was sanctioned in last Qtr of the year
2022-23 0 0

2023-24 86.2 24,578
2024-25 54.64 1,21,562
2025-26 0.24 Not yet reported

Total 162.86 1,47,040


Annexure-III
District-wise Area (in ha) under Microirrigation & Farmers Benefitted in Uttar

Pradesh Under PDMC during last five years


S.No District
2020-21


2021-22


2022-23


2023-24


2024-25


  Area
No. of

Farmers
Area

No. of
Farmers

Area
No. of

Farmers
Area

No. of
Farmers

Area
No. of

Farmers
1 Saharanpur 525.9 358 323.45 224 927.05 773 496.58 429 1116 947
2 Muzaffarnagar 329.3 161 263 193 497.2 488 403.53 314 1085 971
3 Shamli 184.05 107 282.97 132 945.52 517 547.47 400 826 720
4 Meerut 560.08 247 458.3 164 945.52 517 553.48 507 1119 1023
5 Baghpat 359.75 182 563.164 266 809.82 486 797.88 608 1863 1375
6 Bulandshahr 274.05 165 354.31 200 480 310 262.7 161 1157 754
7 Ghaziabad 208.62 125 238.41 144 665 334 265.12 166 213 175
8 G.B Nagar 186.26 90 185.159 100 151.529 92 73.87 48 60.98 37
9 Hapur 260.42 141 399.79 137 924.95 449 729.7 504 807 732

10 Aligarh 362.58 234 286.26 194 553.07 345 377.49 266 830 584
11 Hathras 223.99 180 265.98 165 336.08 201 289.6 178 681 480
12 Tapkeshwar 144.8 130 188.6 140 335.07 275 127 111 350 323
13 Kasganj 144.638 98 201.03 155 341.64 258 182.85 161 367 375
14 Agra 425.344 257 304.88 145 769.99 411 503.53 276 486 287
15 Mathura 283.21 125 232.14 119 538.18 244 282.77 154 625 415
16 Firozabad 343.473 274 282.325 209 244.47 191 320.89 273 386 283
17 Mainpuri 359.85 310 134.6 79 360.81 226 232.28 133 405 212
18 Bareilly 546.92 285 294.75 118 534.32 336 804.17 399 1023 453
19 Budaun 194.4 129 152.8 94 627.96 382 127 21 706 486
20 Shahjahanpur 379.1 223 457.6 201 845.73 387 677.11 287 1117 493
21 Pilibhit 427.23 225 249.89 163 742.44 453 312 164 1247 578
22 Moradabad 358.636 252 416.755 245 841.95 584 340.2 250 391 378
23 Bijnor 264.359 132 338.13 158 631.01 401 455.33 398 728 524
24 Amroha 281.15 137 232.03 111 689.02 462 459.6 335 1100 942
25 Rampur 842.6 382 241.16 147 834 567 760 617 643 447
26 Sambhal 359 229 240.32 131 683.66 448 453.92 223 629 502
27 Kanpur Nagar 337.568 299 76.94 69 182.1 139 140.54 84 601 386
28 Kanpur Dehat 327 306 217.06 173 464.47 328 339 198 1448 859
29 Etawah 725.5 675 327.59 264 615.28 482 263 223 1389 952
30 Auraiya 353.8 210 104.08 98 264.91 232 229 152 859 483
31 Farrukhabad 365.77 247 309.2 199 513 294 543.3 237 813 519
32 Kannauj 664.3 467 155.49 87 235.79 127 267.8 187 679 561
33 Lucknow 73.12 62 110.75 85 130.14 97 118.2 96 438 294
34 Unnao 126.05 116 321.03 279 364.59 365 507.05 457 732 670
35 Raebareli 789.42 688 252.75 157 896.65 674 116 96 583 456
36 Sitapur 556.849 410 351.58 245 681.61 481 339.96 234 532 318
37 Hardoi 827.16 773 418.54 330 611.29 504 317.815 222 664 442
38 Lakhimpur Kheri 391.94 198 299.791 156 504.291 281 690.411 401 1353 715
39 Jhansi 1505.28 880 2186.85 1199 3393.6 3275 6014.11 4828 17147 15914
40 Lalitpur 695.1 436 548.61 433 1312.95 1011 4036.6 3207 6199 5746
41 Jalaun 4262.6 2245 997.45 610 3705.05 2411 4230 2762 7362 5364
42 Prayagraj 778.6 816 542.84 526 257.33 263 1106.2 612 1102 903
43 Kaushambi 816 778 526.8 463 601 478 297 170 386.67 243
44 Fatehpur 851.92 707 157.23 115 349.82 265 550.46 472 533 447
45 Pratapgarh 1007.65 841 1085 917 986.07 769 1083.51 989 1154 948
46 Varanasi 517.71 496 117.16 105 421.67 337 438.7 457 655 634
47 Chandauli 747.95 584 345.73 281 594.53 456 393.6 379 652 578
48 Jaunpur 1610 1515 694.82 568 843.55 636 1035.69 964 1108 1001
49 Ghazipur 834 764 632.83 461 1431 1020 793.05 686 875 781
50 Mirzapur 4046.45 3137 1567.82 1230 2855.4 2076 2152.9 1990 3581 3169
51 Sonbhadra 2681.6 2345 742.11 627 2002.49 1598 1561 1474 2570 2106
52 Bhadohi 1590.9 1661 583.7 605 1064.1 964 703.55 891 768 715
53 Azamgarh 546.5 529 551.21 517 1040.37 676 347.38 317 461 362
54 Ballia 635.23 583 209.47 160 447.85 319 407.85 412 359 345
55 Mau 287.82 287 210.526 186 382.27 327 354.85 302 219 196
56 Gorakhpur 946.55 693 515.89 400 980.85 708 542 157 481 293


S.No District
2020-21


2021-22


2022-23


2023-24


2024-25


  Area
No. of

Farmers
Area

No. of
Farmers

Area
No. of

Farmers
Area

No. of
Farmers

Area
No. of

Farmers
57 Maharajganj 413.11 309 261.87 191 758.6 458 363.58 217 412 226
58 Deoria 689.39 639 270.1 245 457.92 351 165 39 148 112
59 Kushinagar 649.3 549 411.6 296 1000 656 239.4 200 255 198
60 Basti 1280.74 1237 971.3 399 1024.65 794 580.31 478 474 335
61 Sant Kabir Nagar 586.8 570 261.05 228 366.25 265 202.3 150 257 186
62 Sidharth Nagar 981 981 408.5 361 1147.09 819 321.13 187 302 190
63 Gonda 366.82 299 207.18 131 669.7 413 265 105 250 194
64 Balrampur 1767.6 1590 859 410 768.3 495 347.56 294 373 251
65 Shravasti 644.45 479 327.17 240 585.42 369 148.48 95 115 87
66 Bahraich 658.81 410 727.08 282 1198 805 374 110 245 202
67 Ayodhya 298.42 233 293.24 204 374.62 267 331.71 312 385 280
68 Ambedkar Nagar 914.35 710 475.57 368 852.13 630 440.1 372 603 423
69 Sultanpur 1094.01 981 760.16 570 1382.02 1103 559.8 465 1021 745
70 Barabanki 373.36 278 298.59 310 285.1 275 163.4 161 260 372
71 Amethi 422.964 411 394.44 306 713.1 562 219.86 214 439 320
72 Banda 2077.5 1068 1540.9 1137 3361.5 2278 3901.21 2809 3982 3035
73 Mahoba 1965.2 1124 907.08 588 2773.78 1802 3870.77 3236 4576 3981
74 Chitrakoot 1538.2 1238 1012.26 834 1990.5 1394 3930 3654 6747 6313
75 Hamirpur 2652.35 1317 795.03 531 1126.89 686 3526.33 2510 5822 4236

Total 58104.4 43349 33930.8 23310 65225.6 46152 60706.5 46647 102331 82582


*****

